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Mr. John Jang

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Re: 76 Service Station 5430
Quarterly Summary Report
Third Quarter 1999

Dear Mr. Jang:

As directed by Mr. David DeWitt of Tosco Marketing Company, IT Corporation,
formerly Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.(PEG), is forwarding the quarterly summary
report for the following location:

Service Station Location

5430 ' 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
(408) 453-7300.

Sincerely,

IT Corporation

Timothy L. Ripp
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. David DeWitt, Tosco Marketing Company .
Mr. Kevin Tinsley, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services




Quarterly Summary Report
Third Quarter 1999

76 Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
San Leandro, California

County STID #: 1747
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files suggest that a product line leak occurred in June 1976, and that one of the
original underground gasoline storage tanks failed a precision test in October 1981. In
December 1981, the two original steel gasoline storage tanks were replaced with two
fiberglass gasoline storage tanks. There are currently six on-site groundwater monitoring
wells and one offsite groundwater monitoring well 1n use at the site. In July 1997, three off-
site exploratory borings were drilled on the property to the south of the 76 station. Based on
the findings of that investigation, the lateral extent of hydrocarbon impact to groundwater is
considered delineated. The product dispensers and associated underground product piping
were replaced in July and August 1998. The underground waste oil storage tank was also
removed and replaced with an aboveground waste oil storage tank.

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

A report was submitted in August 1999 to document the semi-annual groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities performed in June 1999.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling activities will be performed in
December 1999.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

Soil contamination delineated? Yes.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes.

Free product delineated? Not applicable.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? None.
Soil remediation in progress? Not applicable.

Anticipated start date? Not applicable.

Anticipated completion date? Not applicable.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.

Anticipated start? Unknown.

Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: IT Corporation

1110381A\3Q99QSR 1 October 19, 1999
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January 20, 1999
Project 311-038,1A

Mr. John Jang

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Re: 76 Service Station 5430
Quarterly Summary Report
Fourth Quarter 1998 '

Dear Mr. Jang:

As directed by Mr. David DeWitt of Tosco Marketing Company, Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. is forwarding the quarterly summary report for the following location:

Service Station Location
5430 1935 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office at
(408) 441-7500.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Timothy L. Ripp
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. David DeWitt, Tosco Marketing Company _
Mr. Kevin Tinsley, Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 » San jose, Califarnia 95110-1006 {408) 441-7500 FAX {408) 441-7539



Quarterly Summary Report
Fourth Quarter 1998

76 Service Station 5430
1935 Washington Avenue at Castro Street
San Leandro, California

County STID #: 1747
County: Alameda

BACKGROUND

Unocal files suggest that a product line leak occurred in June 1976, and that one of the
original underground gasoline storage tanks failed a precision test in October 1981. In
December 1981, the two original steel gasoline storage tanks were replaced with two
fiberglass gasoline storage tanks. There are currently six on-site groundwater monitoring
wells and one off-site groundwater monitoring well in use at the site. In July 1997, three off-
site exploratory borings were drilled on the property to the south of the 76 station. Based on
the findings of that investigation, the lateral extent of hydrocarbon impact to groundwater is
considered delineated. The product dispensers and associated underground product piping
were replaced in July and August 1998. The underground waste oil storage tank was also
removed and replaced with an aboveground waste oil storage tank. '

RECENT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Well U-6, which had been paved over during product piping replacement activities in August
1998, was located and repaired in November 1998. The report documenting the
September 1998 semiannual groundwater monitoring and sampling activities was submitted
in November 1998.

NEXT QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling activities will be performed in
March 1999.

CHARACTERIZATION/REMEDIAL STATUS

'Soil contamination delineated? Yes.

Dissolved groundwater delineated? Yes.

Free product delineated? Not applicable.

Amount of groundwater contaminant recovered this quarter? None.
Soil remediation in progress? Not applicable.

Anticipated start date? Not applicable.

Anticipated completion date? Not applicable.

Dissolved/free product remediation in progress? No.

Anticipated start? Unknown.

Anticipated completion? Unknown.

CONSULTANT: PEG/IAT

3110381AMQ98QSR 1 January 20, 1999



W al Gerrier-Rvan Inc

October 7, 1999
G-R Job #180107

Mr. David B. De Witt

Tosco Marketing Company _
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE:  Semi-Annual 1999 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the semi-annuat croundwate.r monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R).. On September 7, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled seven wells (U-1 ;hmugh
U-7) atthe abover i'sﬁa‘renceé site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and a Concentration Map is
inctuded as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L I—Iardln g
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 3577

Figure 1; Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
5430.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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WASHINGTON AVENUE

EXPLANATION
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Table 1 g
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Well TD/. Date DTW GWE TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T. .. F

TOC* () (.} (ppb) (ppd) (ppb) (ppb)

U-1

56.58 08/13/93' 31.60 74.98 50° 310 0.84 ND 2.6 1.0 - - -
09/07/93 31.60 24.98 - - - . - - - - -

56.10 12/16/93' 33.19 22.91 130° ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/13/94 33.06 23.04 . - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 32.70 23.40 - - . -- - - - - -
03/25/94 31.07 25.03 57° 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65 - - -
05/18/94 31.76 24.34 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 32.26 23.84 61° 51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7 - ND 7.4
07/27/94 33.07 23.03 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 33.50 22.60 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94" 33.93 22.17 83 ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77 - ND 9.5
10/11/94 33.25 22.85 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 34.03 22.05 - - - - . - - - -
12/06/94" 32.37 23.73 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND 5.8
01/10/95 31.29 24.81 . - . . - - - - -

56.09 03/14/95 27.86 28.23 71 380 20 ND ND 10 - - -
06/20/95 28.20 27.89 170° 500 50 ND ND 4.4 - - -
09/18/95 30.65 25.44 72.00 57 1.2 0.75 0.57 2.2 -8 - -
12/14/95 32.20 23.89 ND ND 0.72 1.4 1.2 3.6 - ND 3.8
03/06/96 26.53 29.56 ND 96 4.5 ND ND 3.7 ND - -
06/04/96 27.43 28.66 17¢° 410 48 ND 3.4 7.9 ND - -
09/06/96 30.25 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 26.03 30.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43
09/04/97 31.56 24.53 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
03/05/98 20.63 35.46 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98 27.82 28.27 - ND 0.59 ND ND ND 3.1 ND 8.9
03/02/99 26.83 . 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
09/07/99 28.03 28.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

5430.xis/#180107 1 As of 09/07/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #3430

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T E
TOC* {fr.) {ft.) (ppb} {(pph) (erb) (ppb) (opb)
U-2
55.77 08/13/93 30.87 24.90 - 1,400 ND ND ND ND - - -
09/07/93 30.87 24.90 - - - - - - - - -
55.27 12/16/93 32.19 23.08 - 330 1.7 ND 11 8.5 - - -
01713/94 32.13 23.14 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 33.50 21.77 - - - - - - - - .
03/25/94 30.09 25.18 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 - ND 1
D)  03/25/94 - - - - - - - - - ND ND
05/18/94 30.73 24.54 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 31.31 23.96 - 180 ND ND ND 0.86 - ND 0.54
07/27/94 32.12 23.15 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 32.30 22.77 - . - - - - - - -
09/15/94 33.00 22.27 - 1,000° 44 ND ND ND - ND 0.66
10/11/94 32.35 22.92 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.09 22.18 - - - - . - - - -
12/06/94 31.44 23.83 - 250 19 ND ND ND - ND ND
01/10/95 3025 25.02 - - - - - . - - -
55.29 03/14/95 26.36 28.93 - 89 ND ND ND 1.2 - - -
06/20/95 26.74 28.55 - ND ND 0.58 ND 1.7 - - -
09/18/95 29.65 25.64 - ND ND ND ND 0.85 -5 - -
12/14/95 31.10 24.19 - ND ND 0.89 ND 2.0 7 ND ND
03/06/96 25.17 30.12 - ND ND ND ND ND 80 - -
06/04/96 26.03 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND 110 - -
05/06/96 29.18 26.11 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.64 30.65 - ND ND ND ND ND 42 - -
09/04/97 30.59 24,70 - ND ND ND ND ND 46 - -
03/09/98 19.22 36.07 - ND ND ND ND ND 4.4 - -
09/01/98 26.40 28.89 - ND ND ND ND ND 25 - -
03/02/99 25.48 29.81 - ND ND ND ND ND 16 - -
09/07/99 26.51 28.78 - ND ND ND ND ND 20 - -

5430.x1s/#180107

As of 09/07/99




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE TPH({D)  TPH(G) B T

TOC* (ft.) {ft.) (opb) (ph) {prb) {ppb)

U3

55.66 08/13/93 30.70 24.96 - 23,000 1,000 ND 1,700 1,600 . - -
09/07/93 30,70 24.96 - - - . - - - - -

55.24 12/16/93 32.08 23.16 - £5,000 570 ND 940 670 - - -
01/13/94 31.98 23.26 - - - - - - . - -
02/09/94 33.82 21.42 - . - - - - - - -
03/25/94 30.03 25.21 - 18,000 560 40 1,000 770 - ND 480
05/18/94 30.66 24.58 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 31.19 24.05 - 17,000 580 ND 1,300 90 - ND 410
07/27/94 31.58 23.26 - - - - - - - - -
08/18/94 32.39 22.85 - - - - - -- - - -
05/15/94 32.84 22.40 - 12,000 370 ND 970 610 - ND 420
10/11/94 32.20 23.04 o - . - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.01 22.23 - -- - - - - - - -
12/06/94 31.34 23.90 - 17,000 390 ND 990 560 -- ND 430
01/10/95 30.23 25.01 - . - - - - - - -

55.23 03/14/95 25.44 29.79 - 13,000 860 120 1,300 1,700 -- - -
06/20/95 26.70 28.53 - 9,800 590 ND 800 1,000 - - -
09/18/95 29.55 25.68 . 9,800 600 ND 1,000 760 -5 - -
12/14/95 31.02 24.21 - 10,000 520 ND 920 630 - ND 240
03/06/96 25.25 29.98 - 19,000 1,400 ND 1,800 3,000 73 - -
06/04/96 26.00 29.23 - 8,800 510 ND 600 830 ND - -
09/06/96 29.06 26.17 - 15,000 360 20 540 450 ND .- -
03/08/97 24.65 30.58 - 3,500 310 ND 230 630 ND ND 100
09/04/97 30.44 24.79 - 700 27 ND 48 34 ND ND 160
03/09/98 19.20 36.03 - 410 b} 1.2 ND* 6.1 24 ND 4.4
09/01/98 26.33 28.90 - NI NI ND ND ND 6.1 ND ND
03/02/99 25.50 29.73 - 2,100 2.6 ND? 240 39 ND 6.7
09/07/99" 27.63 27.60 - 2,400" ND* 150 150 ND’ ND 1.1

U4

55.39 03/14/95 26.52 28.87 b 490 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2 - ND ND
06/20/95 26.90 28.49 - ND ND ND ND 1.5 - - --
09/18/95 29.79 25.60 - ND ND ND ND ND - - —
12/14/95 31,23 24.16 . ND ND 0.59 ND 0.79 .y ND ND

5430, x1s/#180107 3 As of 09/07/99




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T SR X ; i 1,2-DCA

TOC* () () prb) (ppb) (ppb) (opb) ___ (ppb) . (ppb Appb) o ppb) - (pph)

U4 03/06/96 25.30 30.09 - ND ND ND ND 0.62 50 - -

(cont) 06/04/96 26.19 29.20 - ND ND ND ND ND 290 - -
09/06/96 29.32 26.07 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.79 30.60 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 30.71 24.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 18 - —
03/09/98 19.37 36.02 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 26.56 28.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/99 25.62 29.77 - 110 0.89 0.53 ND 0.79 4.9 - -
09/07/99 26.82 28.57 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.0 - -

U-5

54.18 03/14/95 25.20 28.98 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 - ND ND
06/20/95 25.60 28.58 - ND ND ND ND 1.6 - - -
09/18/95 28.55 25.63 - ND ND ND ND 0.66 - - -
12/14/95 29.94 24.24 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
03/06/96 24.03 30.15 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 24.91 29.27 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 28.06 26.12 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 23.49 30.69 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 29.46 24.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/98 18.10 36.08 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 25.27 28.91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/99 24.35 29.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/67/99 26.39 27.79 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

U-6

55.36 03/14/95 26.94 28.42 - 14,000 170 36 790 1,500 - ND 210
06/20/95 27.15 28.21 - 8,500 170 11 950 1,300 - - -
09/18/95 29.95 25.41 - 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 -6 - -
12/14/95 31.32 24.04 - 15,000 240 ND 1,400 1,700 - ND 370
03/06/96 25.71 29.65 - 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND - -
06/04/96 26.52 28.84 - 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46 - -
09/06/96 29.41 25.95 - 12,000 180 6.4 690 600 95 - -
03/08/97 25.25 30.11 - 2,000 180 ND 96 290 ND - -

5430, x1s/#180107

As of 09/07/99




Table 1 i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Well [D/ Date DTW GWE TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T E. oo

TOC* {ft.) (fr.) (ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb)

U-6 09/04/97 30.75 24.61 - 680 17 ND 52 39 ND - -

(cont) 03/09/98 19.84 35.52 - 690 41 8.5 3.2 140 16 - -
09/01/98  INACCESSIBLE (PAVED OVER) - - - - - - - -
03/02/99 25.95 29.41 - 3,900 240 ND® 650 430 45 . -
09/07/99 28.19 27.17 - 320" 14 ND® 52 NI’ 10 - -

U7

55.05 03/14/95 26.13 28.92 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
06/20/95 26.38 28.67 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
09/18/95 29.21 25.84 -- ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/95 30.75 24.30 . ND ND ND ND 0.88 - ND ND
03/06/96 25.10 29.95 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/96 25.67 29.38 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/06/96 28.75 26.30 . ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.33 30.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/97° 30.16 24.89 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/98 18.91 36.14 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98" 26.04 29.01 - 88 ND ND ND ND 2.9 ND ND
03/02/99"! 25.30 29.75 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/99 21.27 27.78 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Trip Blank

TB-LB 03/09/98 - . - ND ND 0.53 ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 - - -- ND ND ND ND ND 5.0 - -
03/02/99 . - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

5430.x1s/#180107 5 As of 09/07/99



Table 1 g
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring daia and anatytical resulis prior to March 9, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DTW = Depth to Warer T = Toluene ppb = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether (D) = Duplicate

TPH{G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzens

Note:

TOC elevations were surveyed March 1993, based on Benchimark provided by City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.
Prior to December 16, 1993, the DTW measurements were taken from the top of well covers.

Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND.

Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling hydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gascline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasotine.

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well,

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.3 ppb.

Detection limit raised. Reter to analytical reports.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb, and Chloroform was detected ar a concentration of 0,60 ppb.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.2 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Bromodichloromethane was detected at 1.4 ppb and Chloroform was detected at 31 ppb.  All EPA Method 8010 reanalyzed by an alternate column or method to confirm
the identification and/or concentration of these results.

All EPA Method 8010 canstituents were ND, except as indicated abave.

5430.x1s/#180107 6 As of 09/07/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-
dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the
field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are
also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are ransferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any. analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\formsitesco-sop.fim-1/98



e

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility €4 3 ¢ Job#: | Sole]
Address: } q 3 5, wq s Ll I-A(’: "'UA A‘(e . Da‘te: q- 7- qq
City: Sauw Leau Jr o Sampler: Jed
Well ID U-t Well Condition: 0.k -
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon é/ Amount Baited
3 Thickness: _{feet) (product/water} é {Gallons)
Total Depth _Tbo n Volume =017 3" =038 4 =066
Factor {(VF) =130 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 2£.03% fr.

157

xvee? _ 1

X 3 [case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: G (qal.}

Puyrge Disposable Bailer Sampling )
Equiprment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bai
Stack Bailer _
cll Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sarmnple
Other: Other:
Starting Time: % Weather Conditions: (ea,
Sampling Time: e A e Water Color: clea QOdaor: M et @
Purging Flow Rate: { apen, Sediment Description: At
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tgal.}
Tirae Volume pH Conductiviry lhrO Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
) fgal.) umhos/am ¥ oF {mg/L) (mV) {ppmm)
e 2 7.57 g1/ 7
WRLi 4 2§ g9 2t
" 1 - s
MY ‘ Wi £21 2/ 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .©  LABORATORY ANALYSES
-1 TV p Y HCL - | sequoia TPH{G)btexi/mtbe
2vel /s e o Eoto
COMMENTS:

973 7-Cleldat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 54 3¢ Job#: | S0107
Address: _ 193" Was L-.',u.-; foa Ave. Date: g-7-99
City: Sa W L E Ay cff'a Sampter: —5" <
Well ID -2 Well Condition: 0.k -
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon é;/ Amount Bailed
Thickness: {fee) (productiwaten): aflons
Total Depth _ 4227« Volume =017 3* =038 4 =066
~ Factor (VE) 6 =150 12°=5.80
Depth to Warter 26.51 o
{2 i X v € 7 =2.! 1 X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: ey al.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer”
Stack Bailer ‘
gﬂ_c’:@,r Pressure Bailer
rundigs Grab Sample
Other: Other:
tarting Time: iy Weather Conditions: ¢ lee
Sampling Time: TR S M Water Color: cleo. Qdori_aa o €
Purging Flow Rate: Yoo, Sediment Description: dgta e
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Velume pH Conductivity [{0 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
' (gal) prmhosfan~ sF (mgl) {mV) {ppm}
Y 2.4 7.63 7 ¢7 705
1.3 4 2.3 9or “72.2.
T é.g 2.3¢ 7. 41 725
LABORATORY INFORMA'TION
SAMPLE D # - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE ./  LABORATORY ANALYSES
-l Jvap- Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGHbTex/mtba
COMMENTS:

3797 -{Takdst. trmy




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 4 % ¢ Job#: | S010]
Address; __ 1935 Was L.'.u:. fou Ave. Date: qg-7-94
City: Sau Leau dr a Sampiler: el
Well 1D - Well Condition: 0.k -
Well Diameter Z i Hydrocarbon éky Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feer] {productiwater): Gallons
Total Depth 304 fL Volume 2" =017 =038 4 =066
Facor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 27.6% ft,
I o~
| 0- X VF o’ = -375 X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; $.9 tgat.}

Purge
Equipment:

Disposahle Bailer Sampling )
Bailer Equipment: @
Stack Bailer
ion Pressure Bailer
fOndfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: 11 4¢C Weather Conditions: (¢ lee o
Sampling Time: j2.5¢¢w  Water Colar: clec Odor: Ageg
Purging Flow Rate: igpm, Sediment Description: L) 2
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tazl.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity {7 Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
o (gal) umhas/an ¥ F {mg/L) (mV) {ppm}
1245 2.5 7249 35 71 8
1147 ¢ ) ¢ 36 72.3
12 -4y Cy [2]7 6.3 7%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (7} - CONTAIMER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE . LABORATCORY ANALYSES
- =, Tve Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG) btaxfmabe
T YeH ” ’t . goyt»
COMMENTS:

97 -felgat.Trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 54 3¢ Job#: | Sele
Address: ! "( 3y U)a ) L: .}u.} "‘z:m A Ve Date: ‘f— 7- q:j
City: Sau leawdro Sampler: ___ Dol
Well ID U'4 Well Condition: 0.k -
Weil Diameter Z _in Hydrocarbon é}z Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feer) {product/water); - allons
Total Depth 39:03 = Velume =017 3" =038
Facior (VF) 6 =150 12* =5.80
Depth 1o Water 26.82
1221 xverea? _2 0f X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: & el
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling )
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer”
Stack Bailer —
@_ﬂ Pressure Bailer
fundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 12 v Weather Conditions: ¢ {eea ,
Sampling Time: j2. 287w Water Color: clee ¢ Odori_uov 2~
Purging Flow Rarte: ! gpm. Sediment Description; VAL
Did well de-water? i yes; Time: Volume: eal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity § V' Temperature D.O. OoRp Alkalinjcy
_ (gal.) #mhos/cm ™ F (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
2. 2 770 S 3¢ 737
i24L 4 53 XA Z3e
Y ¢ 749 ) 7224
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE .”  LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- A dven Y HCL SEQUOLA TPHIG btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

3/97-fwldat, e




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facifity £4 3 ¢ Job#: | 80107
Address: __ 1935 Was Lc.)u;, to. A e Date: g-7-99
City: Sada Le 4-“‘1"0 Sampler: Ded
Well 1D g Well Condition: 0.k -
Welt Diameter 2 i, Hydrocarbon & Amount Bailed
_ Thickness: tfeet] (productiwater): ~ allons
Total Depth 34.51 L Volume 2= 0.17 3 =038 £ = 0.6
Factor (VF) € =150 12" = 5.80
Depth 1o Water 2639 ¢«

_’M X VF o7 =2'06X3(casevoiumel=&tjmatedPurgeVoluﬁ:e: 4..;,/ggal.[

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposagg__sjijef/
Stack Bailer _
ction Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: lg 12~ Weather Conditions: ¢ {eea
Sampling Time: .)‘9-'43 A+ Water Color: cleo Odor_ _vo v &
Purging Flow Rate: " apm, Sediment Description: wlm &
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {qal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivizy i.,-'o Temperarure D.0. ORP Allalinity
{gal) pmhosfern ™ -F (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
[8:¢2 3 7.3% 22y . _q2.3
(203 4 2.4 __Xoo¢ 23 ]
{933 - N 2.5 g0 23
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ./ LABORATORY AMALYSES
U 3¢ P Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(Gl/btex/mibe
COMMENTS:

$/IT-Oaldar, rm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 44 3 ¢ Job#: { 891077
Address: __14935 Whas L Ac} boa Ave. Date: g-7-94
City: Sau_Lea ® dro Sampler: Jed
Well 1D g-6 Well Condition: 0.k -
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
4 &, SO Thickness: é/ {feet] ({produyctfwater): _ Cj/ {Gaflons)
Tatat Depth - & Valume =017 =038 4" = 0.66
Facor (VE) & =150 12" =5.80
Depth to Water Zf‘ l‘? 1.

H!tg, x ve &7 2-0"x3|casevozume1=£stimaredPurgeVoh:me: zél {aal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; Disposable Bajlet”
Stack ailer _
(?_Dﬁ".‘ Pressure Bailer
rundios Grab Sample
Cther: Qther;
. . N . f
Starting Time: [ Weather Conditions: (e a o~
Sampling Time: [ 3of w Water Caolor: cleo ¢ Odor___ s o
Purging Flow Rate: ! com, Sediment Description: ) &
Did well de-water? i yes: Time: Valume: Igai.}
Time Valume pH Conductivity |;'Cl Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal) pmhosfem ¥ «F (mg/L} (mV} (ppm}
1] z 740 £.5% yZ I
T 4 RS $.3¢C 23 1
T ¢ e T
T 4 ?/r S .47 227

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE D {# - CONTAINER REFAIG. PRESERV. TYPE .©  LABORATORY AMNALYSES
- 6 Zesp- Y HCTL - |scouona TPH(GHbiex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

873 2-fteddat. fon




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility 64 % ¢ Job#: i 91077
Address: 14 3 s~ wt{ < lm'ac; 4‘04 Ave. Date: q.7- ¢]‘7
City: $aa Leaudro Sampler: ___Je <
Well ID U - 7 Well Condition: 0.k -
Well Diameter 2 i Hydrocarbon éz Amount Bailed
? Thickness: {feet) {productiwater]: é {Gallonsg)
Total Depth 32.2 f Volume > =017 3" =018 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" =5.80
Depth 10 Water 272 7 f

—
fO';f X VF a7 = 172 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; $.8 {aal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling )
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposa_b_l’effgi.lef/
Stack Bailer ,
SAETiaA-- Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Samgple
Other: Other:
Starting Time: a. H‘} Weather Conditions: ¢ {ea
Sampling Time: 44 A Water Color: cleo v Odar:__y ¢ vt &
Purging Flow Rate: { gqom, Sediment Description: Ll e
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tgal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity lp.) Temperarure D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gal) os/em -F {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
130 o’ 74 73 732
9.1/ 4 yAY, ¢ .43 22
q .34~ ' 247 AR e wE |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 {#} - CONTAINER REFAIG. PRESERV. TYPE ,’ LABORATORY ANALYSES
- vep ¥ Hoi - | sequota TPHIG) btex/mtbe
ol | 1~ yelo
COMMENTS:

9r97-feldar.lrm
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r Foallity Number— UNOCAL S5{#5430 Contact (Hame) Ms. Dasro DEwTy
R Foolilty Address 1939 WASHINGTON AVE. SAN LFANDRO, (CA. (Phans) L9 223723 Y
‘ Consultant Profect Number.— 180107, 8% Laborolory Name __S€quoia Analytical . .
TOSCO Conaultont Home Gettler-REyan Inc. (fi=-R_Inc o) Lnboralory" Rsleose Number Wﬁo_gl /79
Tosce Marhoting Compasy Mduuj7£}7 Sierra CDIH"[‘_. Suite 1. Duhlin, CA 94548 Samples Collacted by (Nomo] %E‘ A"TE MU A
20 Crws Caryes L, o 44 *
Bon M, Cotmid 1341 Project Contact {Home) Deanna L. Harding Coteotion Dote 1= 7= 7 ?
(Phone)210=551-7553 {Ffax Humber) 3105517888 | signoture ﬁ Coerta e
E : Analyees To Be Performed D0 NOT BILL
% §1 58 i. c 5 g 3 . TB-LB_ANALYSIS
¥ 5 2] v "53 . IR 8 g | € % g
2 = '§ <o | 835 . E & g 3 & P |s 5
N S R T RPN PR &
RN R |
r§ 3 z §m¥ .g F‘é A E Eg E"" a8 ~ E"’ = d gg\.':- Remarks
18-18 |OJA Jvet W | ¢ | - HCC | Y ] 7
-l orpegldal 7 | |70 7 | 11+ -
RO 27 74 P IR R A s |~
V.3 [0€WSa] 7 | 2 |55 - i v
U4 _Josadl & o | [Pl
V.5 A-Qeaa| ¢ | o {7 . 2 e
Uu-6 a7 A-4 wn| ’ A ’ y v
U-T (opdBsts] ~ |+ |75% R VA IV v
{
‘talinquished By _(Slgnocture) Orgonlzation Dale/Tine 1'.3‘0, Reo W Orgoanlfzallon Dole/Tims Turn Around Time {Clrcle Cholos)
—g‘-r NN G-R Inc. [9-7-¢7 \ KCAWIA. AN \‘P}U 24 dire,
Aulin ) Crganizalion Oote/Timae R-«N\d By (Slgnaty Orgonization Date/Time - 48 Hre.
R 78 -45 (230 uﬂy‘,/ b |98 /480 ' ;m
;l-ltnq\;hho‘ By (Signature} Crganization Dul:?- Recleved For Loberstory By (Signaturs) D}}/ﬂmo - ; Mm oled”
/ [,_} C q ,ﬁ ( Wil ) 9 /7% .
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

@ Se qu01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
810 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

1455 McDowell Blivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (§50) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

W% Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Unocal

Project Number: Unocal 88# 5430 Reported:

Dubiin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna 1. Harding 24-Sep-99 18:35
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratery [D  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received —I
TB-LB W902179-01 Water 07-Sep-99 (00:00 07-Sep-99 14:30
U2 W909179-03 Water 07-Sep-99 11:50 07-8ep-99 14:30
U-4 W909179-05 Water (47-Sep-99 12:20 07-Sep-99 14:30
U1 W909179-02 Water 07-Sep-99 11:20 07-8ep-92 14:30
u.7 W909179-08 Water 07-Sep-99 09:45 07-Sep-99 14:30
U-3 Wo0917%-04 Water 07-8ep-99 12:55 07-8ep-59 14:30
U-5 W509179-06 Water 07-Sep-99 10:43 07-8¢p-99 14:30
U-6 Wo909179-07 Water 07-8ep-99 13:30 07-Sep-99 14:30

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resules in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamee with the chain of
custocdy document. This analytical report must be reproduced in it entirety.

Page 1 of 10




FAX (650} 364-9233

- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94568 (925 988-9600  FAX (925) 9889673
' 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
1 : l 1455 McDoweil Blvd. Narth, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Ana y tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-4111  {650Q) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Unocal SS8# 5430 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-8¢p-99 18:35
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes|
TB-LB (W909179-01) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 00:00 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugh 1 9114019 11-Sep-99 11-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 " . . " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xvlenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 96.7 % 70-130 " " " "
U-1 (W909179-02) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 11:20 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 9114019  11-Sep-99  11-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Taoluene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xvlenes (total) ND 0.30 " - " N
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.3 " "
.-S'Mrrugare: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 " "
U-2 (W909179-03) Water Sampled: (77-Sep-99 11:50 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugi 1 STI4019  [1-Sep-22  11-Sep-99  DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " N "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " - " " "
Xvlenes {total) ND 0.30 *
Methyl tert-buty] ether 20 2.5 " ”
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90.0 % 0-130 " ’

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in thix report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chuin of

custody document, This analyfical report must be reproduced in iy entirety.

W acn Al

uligine Fegley, Project M:dlugew

Page 2 of 10




@ Sequoia

& ¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bhvd. North, Ste. D

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 24063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600 FAX (630) 364-9233
(925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9672
{916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
{650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
5747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Unocal

Project Number: Unocal SS# 5430

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Sep-99 18:35
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DBS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-3 (W909175-04) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 12:55 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2400 1000 ugl 20 9114019 11-Sep-99  11-8ep-59 DHS LUFT
Benzene 67 ]0 " " " n L] L]
Toluene ND 10 " - " . " "
Ethylbenzene 150 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 150 10 " * " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " - "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 103 % 70-130 " ” " ”
U-4 (W909179-05) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 12:20 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30
Purgeable Hvdrocarbons ND 50  ugl 1 914019  11-8¢p-99  11-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " "
Ethvlbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.30 " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.0 2.3 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 " *
U-5 (WIH9179-06) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 10:43 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30
Purgeuhle Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugll 1 9114019 11-S¢p-99  |1-Sep-99 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND (.50 " "
Ethylbenzene ND .30 " " " "
Xylenes (totl) ND 0.30 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.3 " " " "
Surrogate. a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 933 % 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in ths report apply lo the samples arcdvzed i n accordaice with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in i iy erdi rety.

Page 3 of 10




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
SeqUOla 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Cresk, CA 54598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
2 l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
v Anal Y f1CAl (<o hacema roas San Carios, CA 94070-4111

(65Q) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
(915) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921-0100
(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
{650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
5747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 5430
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
24-Sep-99 1835

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-6 (W509179-07) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 13:30 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 320 100 ugd 2 9114023 13-Sep-99  13-Sep-99 DHS LUFT

Benzene 14 1.0 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 5.2 1.0 " " » " " n

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " M " n n

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 5.0 " " " . n -

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 73.3% 70-130 ” " “

U-7 (W909179-08) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 09:45 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgl 1 5114019  11.S¢p-99  11-8ep-99 DHS LUFT

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " w

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " .

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .

Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy[ tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 » " " " "

Swrrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 26.7 % -130 " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnnt Creek

The resulty in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirery.

Page 4 of 10




680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

@ SeqUOia 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) S9B8-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX {916) §21-0100
3 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7207} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v AIlal y tha 1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin ' Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unacal S5# 5430 Reported:
Diublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-8ep-99 18:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ortin,

Analyte Resuit e Li.m.{gt Unpits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-1 (W909179-02) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 11:20 Received: 07-5ep-99 14:30
Bromodichloromethane ND 050  wgl 1 9115009 15-Sep-99  15-Sep-99 EPA 8010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " » - "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " ) "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Chilorobenzene ND 0.50 n n " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " n “ " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " - " " " “
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.350 " " " " " -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " n " " " -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.30 " " " » " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ “
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " - N " "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5¢ " " - - " "
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " “ . "
c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " - " " " "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " - " " . "
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " " " " " ..
Methylene chloride ND 50 " " - " " "
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.30 " " . - " “
I,1.1-Trchloroethune ND 0.50 " " - " - "
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 L " " " " "
Trichioroethene ND 0.30 " - " “
Trichlorotluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Vinyl chlornide ND 1.0 " - " " “ "
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 84.0% 50-150 " " " -
Surrogate: 4-Bronmofluorobenzene 68.0 % 30-150 " " " -
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX, (650) 364-9233

-
@ SeqUOIa . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9889600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
- l 1455 McDoweldi Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1855 FAX (707} 792-0342
v Al‘lalytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carios, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin . Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal S84 3430 " Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-8ep-99 18:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8¢10B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

ortin

Analyte Result Rep Limigt Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-3 (W909179-04) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 12:55 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30 0-05
Bromodichloromethane L4 050 gl 1 9115009 15-Sep-99 15-Sep-99 EPA8010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " - " » " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " n
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " “ “
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " n " "
Chloroform 31 0.50 " " " " n "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethana ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,2-Dichiloroethane 1.1 0.50 " " a " " "

. 1.1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 n " n " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.30 " " "
truns- 1 2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " ~ " "
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " . " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " " . " " "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " “ - " " "
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 " " . " “ .
1.1.2,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND ©0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachloroethene ND Q.50 " " " " " "
1.1.1-Trichloraethane ND 0.50 " " " "
1.1.2-Tnchloroethune ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Vinyl chleride ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Surregate: Dibromedifluorometharte 85.0% 50-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 71.0 % 50130 “ " ”
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirery.
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

@ Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (025) 988-9600  FAX (925) 588-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (915) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
1 . 1 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Ana y tlca 1551 Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 5430 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-8ep-99 18:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

o
Analyte Result R I.I,tlfmlgt Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
U-7 (W909179-08) Water Sampled: 07-Sep-99 09:45 Received: 07-Sep-99 14:30
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ug/ I 9115009 15-Sep99  15-Sep-99 EPA8010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " ] " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " - " " " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.30 " - - - " -
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " - " "
Chloreform ND 0.50 " - " " . "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " » "
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " J " " " -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " N . -
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.30 " “ " " " "
+1.2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " " . " .
. 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.30 " - “ . “ .
truns-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
cis-1.3-Dichloroprepene ND 0.50 " " “ " . "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.30 " - " «
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 " " " - - -
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tetrachleroethene ND 0.30 " " " " " -
1.1,)-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " “ " " " .
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " » " n . .
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " - " " P -
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " . . "
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 87.0 % 30-150 “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 74.0 % 30-150 “ “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyical report must be reproduced inits entirery.
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s 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
] 1 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Anal y tica 1551 Industriat Road! San Carlos, CA 54070-4111  (§50) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 5430 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-Sep-99 18:35

Total Purgeable Hydrocarboris (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Reslt %REC Limits RFD  Limit  Notes

Batch 2114019:  Prepared 10-Sep-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]

Matrix Spike (9114019-MS1) : Source: W903179-02

Benzene 18.5 .50 ug/l 20.0 ND 92.5 T0-130

Toluene 16.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 84.0 T0-130

Ethyibenzene 17.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 88.5 T0-130

Xylenes (total) 57.7 0.50 " 6.0 ND 96.2 70-130

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 27.9 N 300 230 TO-130

Matrix Spike Dup (9114019-MSD1) Source: W962179-02

Benzene 16.9 0.50 ug/l 200 ND 845 T0-130 9.04 20

Tolusne 14.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 72.5 70-130 4.7 20

Ethylbenzens 16.2 0.30 " 200 ND 810 70-130 885 20

Nvlenes (total} 527 0.50 " 60.0 ND 878 70-130 9.6 20
I ‘Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 3.4 - 30.0 T84 T-130

Baich 9114023:  Prepared 13-Sep-99 Using EPA S030B [P/T]

Muatrix Spike (9114023-MS1) Source: W902170-10

Benzene 213 0.50 ueil 20.0 ND 106 70-130

Toluene 219 0.50 " 20.0 ND 109 70-130

Ethvibenzene 221 0.50 " 20.0 ND itl 70-130

Nylenes (total) 67.4 0.50 M 60.0 ND 112 70-130

Surrozate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 278 “ 30.0 82T 0-130

Matrix Spike Dup (9[14023-M5D1) Source: W9092170-10

Benzene 19.1 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 955 70-130 10.9 20
Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 97.5 70-130 116 20
Ethylbenzene 19.5 0.50 " 20,0 ND 97.5 70-130 12.5 20
Nylenes {total) 507 0.50 " 60.0 ND 101 70-130 1.5 20
Surrpgate: o.q.a-Trifluorotoluere 249 " 300 830 TO-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordimee with the chain of

custody document, This analviical report must be reproduced inits entirety.
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwooed City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

-
@ SeqUOIa 404 N_ Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {316} 921-5600 FAX {916) 921-0100
l . 1 1455 McDawell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v Ana Ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA S4070-4111 (650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 5430 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-5ep-99 18:35

VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut 9%REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 9115009:  Prepared 15-Sep-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike (9115009-MS1) Source: W909179-08
Chlerobenzene 21.0 050  ugl 20.0 ND 105 60-140
1,1-Dichlorcethene 17.0 0.5¢ " 20.0 ND 83.0 60-140
Trichloroethene ) 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 105 60-140
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 8.60 " 10.0 86.0 30-150
Surrogate: 4-Bromuofluorobercene 7.60 " 100 76,0 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (3115009-MSD1) Source: W909179-08
Chlorobenzene 220 0.50 ug/ 20.0 ND 110 60-140 4.65 25
1.1-Dichloroethene 17.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 85.0 60- 140 0 25
Trichloroethene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 105 60-140 0 25
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoramethane 8.60 " 100 86.0 30130
‘Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobercene 770 * 10.0 o 30-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Craek The reswits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmee with the chain of

custody document, This analyical report must be reproduced iniis ertirery.
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L] 6B0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600
SeqUO].a 204 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925} 988-6600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925} 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
1 : 1 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 192-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v AIla y tlca 1551 Industrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (550) 23Z-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Unocal
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Unocal SS# 3430 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 24-8ep-99 18:35

Notes and Definitions
0-03 Reanalysis by an altemnate column or method has confirmed the identification and/or concentration of this result.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12
. DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The rexults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custock document. This analytical report must be reproducedin irs entirely.
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